
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 22 May 2017 

Meeting time: 13.15

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

13.15   

 

Chair’s opening statement 

 

2 A Stronger Voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 10 

13.15 (Pages 1 - 5)  

 

Paul Cairney, Professor of Politics and Public Policy, Division of History and 

Politics, University of Stirling  

 

CLA(5)-14-17 – Research Service Briefing 

 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

14.15 (Pages 6 - 9)  

 

CLA(5)-14-17 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

 

 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



SL(5)105 - The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Wales) 

(Amendment No.2) Regulations 2017 

   

SL(5)106 - The Listed Buildings (Urgent Works) (Interest Rate on Expenses) (Wales) 

Order 2017 

   

SL(5)107 - The Ancient Monuments (Claims for Compensation) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017 

   

SL(5)108 - The Scheduled Monuments (Review of Scheduling Decisions) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017 

   

SL(5)109 - The Ancient Monuments (Applications for Scheduled Monument 

Consent) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

   

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

14.20   

 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

SL(5)110 - The Listed Buildings (Review of Listing Decisions) (Wales) Regulations 

2017  

 (Pages 10 - 33) 

 

CLA(5)-14-17 – Paper 2 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-14-17 – Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-14-17 – Paper 4 - Report 

 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.7 

   



 

No Procedure 

 

SL(5)104 - Code of Practice for Species Control  

 (Pages 34 - 70) 

 

CLA(5)-14-17 – Paper 5 – Code of Practice 

CLA(5)-14-17 – Paper 6 - Report 

 

6 Paper to note 

   

Correspondence from the Australian Senate Legal Constitutional and Legislation 

Committee  

 (Pages 71 - 73) 

 

CLA(5)-14-17 – Paper 7 – Letter from the Chair and Deputy Chair of the 

Australian Senate Legal and Constitutional Affairs Legislation Committee. 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

14.25   

8 Stronger Voice for Wales inquiry: Consideration of evidence 

   

9 Great Repeal Bill: Discussion 

14.30 (Pages 74 - 86)  

 

CLA(5)-14-17 – Research Service Briefing 

CLA(5)-14-17 – Paper 8 – Committee’s response to House of Commons Procedure 

Committee: Great Repeal Bill 

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

22 May 2017  

SL(5)105 – The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 

Areas) (Wales) (Amendment No.2) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

The Regulations amend the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Wales) 

Regulations 2012. 

Regulation 2 replaces the requirement that an application for listed building consent is 

accompanied by a design and access statement. Instead, an application for listed 

building or conservation area will need to be accompanied by a heritage impact 

statement. It also adds to existing provision about the form and manner in which 

claims for compensation are made, to include reference to claims arising under 28B 

(compensation for loss or damage caused by interim protection) and section 44D 

(temporary stop notices: compensation), of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  

 

Parent Act: Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

Date Made: 4 May 2017 

Date Laid: 8 May 2017 

Coming into force date: In accordance with Regulation 1(3) 

SL(5)106 – The Listed Buildings (Urgent Works) (Interest 

Rate on Expenses) (Wales) Order 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

Section 54 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (the 

‘1990 Act’) enables a local authority or the Welsh Ministers to execute works which 

appear to them to be urgently necessary for the preservation of listed buildings. 

Pack Page 6

Agenda Item 3

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19059
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19059
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19059
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19059


 

This Order makes provision in relation to the rate of interest carried by expenses which 

a local authority of the Welsh Ministers may recover under section 55 of the 1990 Act, 

in relation to such works.  

 

Parent Act: Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

Date Made: 4 May 2017 

Date Laid: 8 May 2017 

Coming into force date: 31 May 2017 

 

SL(5)107 – The Ancient Monuments (Claims for 

Compensation) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations revoke and replace the Ancient Monuments (Claims for 

Compensation) (Wales) Regulations 1991 for the purpose of implementing changes 

made to the Ancient Monuments and Archaeological Areas Act 1979 by the Historic 

Environment (Wales) Act 2016. 

 

Parent Acts: Ancient Monuments and Archaeological Areas Act 1979; Historic 

Environment (Wales) Act 2016 

Date Made: 4 May 2017 

Date Laid: 8 May 2017 

Coming into force date: 31 May 2017 

 

 

 

Pack Page 7

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19061
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1991/2647/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1991/2647/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1979/46/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2016/4/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2016/4/contents


 

SL(5)108 – The Scheduled Monuments (Review of 

Scheduling Decisions) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

The Regulations make provision for the procedure for reviews carried out by the Welsh 

Ministers in respect of their decision to include a monument in the schedule of 

monuments compiled by them (under section 1 of the Ancient Monuments and 

Archaeological Areas Act 1979); or, in the case of a monument which is identified in 

that schedule by reference to a map maintained by the Welsh Ministers, to make an 

amendment which adds to the area shown for a monument on that map.  

 

Parent Act: Ancient Monuments and Archaeological Areas Act 1979 

Date Made: 4 May 2017 

Date Laid: 8 May 2017 

Coming into force date: 31 May 2017 

 

SL(5)109 – The Ancient Monuments (Applications for 

Scheduled Monument Consent) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations make provision for applications for, and the grant of, scheduled 

monument consent, including a simplified procedure for making applications.  

 

Parent Act: Ancient Monuments and Archaeological Areas Act 1979 

Date Made: 4 May 2017 

Date Laid: 8 May 2017 

Coming into force date: 31 May 2017 

 

Pack Page 8

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19062
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1979/46/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1979/46/contents
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19063


W E L S H  S T A T U T O R Y  
I N S T R U M E N T S  

2017 No. 644 (W. 150) 

TOWN AND COUNTRY 

PLANNING, WALES 

The Listed Buildings (Review of 

Listing Decisions) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

(This note is not part of the Regulations) 

These Regulations make provision as to the 

procedure relevant to reviews carried out by the Welsh 

Ministers in relation to their decision to include a 

building in a list compiled or approved under section 1 

of the Planning (Listed Bu
[...]
oric Environment Service (Cadw), Plas Carew, Unit 5/7 Cefn 
Coed, Parc Nantgarw, Cardiff, CF15 7QQ.]  
  
 

Pack Page 31

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld10184-em-r/pri-ld10184-em-r-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld10184-em-r/pri-ld10184-em-r-e.pdf


 

SL(5)110 – The Listed Buildings (Review of Listing 

Decisions) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

  

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations make provision as to the procedure relevant to reviews carried out 

by the Welsh Ministers in relation to their decision to include a building in a list 

compiled or approved under section 1 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

We have identified reporting points under Standing Order 21.2(vi) in respect of the 

English text of this instrument. 

In a few places in the Regulations, there is reference to “in paragraph” but there is no 

paragraph number included. This occurs in regulations 3(2), 6(2), 7(2), 11(2), 15(2) and 

20(3). 

The same issue occurs in respect of “under regulation” in regulation 7(2)(b). 

Additionally, regulation 7(2)(b) does not read properly. This is because a new 

regulation 7(2)(c) should start at “confirm that copies…”. Regulation 7(2)(c) should then 

become 7(2)(d), and so on.  

These defects were not in the draft Regulations we looked at.  

We understand from our correspondence with the Welsh Government, that the hard 

copy version signed by the Cabinet Secretary did not contain these formatting issues, 

and that these only exist in the version laid. We have been told by the Welsh 

Government (but have not seen the original correspondence) that the SI Registrar has 

sanctioned a reprint of the instrument, so that it reflects the version made.  

Pack Page 32

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19064
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/9/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/9/contents

[...]
5)104 – Code of Practice for Species Control Provisions 

in Wales 

Background and Purpose 

This code of practice sets out how the provisions for species control agreements and 

orders contained in the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 should be applied by the 

Welsh Ministers and Natural Resources Wales.  

Procedure 

None, but the code must be laid before the Assembly. 

Scrutiny under Standing Order 21.7 

The code is not a statutory instrument so the Committee is not reporting under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3. 

The Committee has considered and reported on the code under: 

- Standing Order 21.7(i): as subordinate legislation laid before the Assembly; 

- Standing Order 21.7(v): as a legislative matter of a general nature within or 

relating to the competence of the Assembly or the Welsh Ministers. 

Reporting points 

The heading of the code states (emphasis added): “How Species Control Agreements 

and Species Control Orders should be applied in Wales”. 

It seems from this title that the code sets out how such agreements and orders should 

be applied. However, the code also contains a number of things that must be done.  

The code does not offer any guidance around the meaning of “should” and “must”. In 

this regard, the Committee notes the helpful approach adopted in the draft HEFCW 

Financial Management Code (laid before the Assembly on 29 March 2017) which 

explained the meaning of “must” and “should” and explained the consequences of  

 

 

Pack Page 69

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18990
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1981/69/contents


 

failing to comply with the requirements of that code: 

 
4. Where HEFCW uses the term ‘must’, it means it is a specific legal requirement or requirement 
under this Code. Institutions must comply with these requirements.  
 
5. HEFCW uses ‘should’ for items it regards as minimum good practice, but for which there is no 
specific legislation or for which HEFCW is not setting a requirement under this Code; however, 
governing bodies must take such guidance into account. HEFCW will consider the extent to which 
an institution has adopted the ‘should’ provisions (or alternative, equally robust arrangements) in the 
Institutional Risk Review - our annual assessment of risk.  
 
6. A summary of ‘must’ and ‘should’ provisions is provided at Annex C.  
 
7. Where an institution fails, or is likely to fail, to comply with a requirement imposed by this Code, 
HEFCW may instigate the processes within its Statement of Intervention.  

 

 

The Committee reports that the code could be drafted in a clearer way to help the 

Welsh Ministers and Natural Resources Wales understand what “should” means and 

what “must” means, and the consequences of not doing things that “should” or “must” 

be done. 

Legal Advisers 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

16 May 2017 

Pack Page 70



 1 

Committee Chair: Senator the Hon Ian Macdonald (LNP) Committee Secretary: Ms Toni Matulick 

PO Box 6100, Parliament House, Canberra ACT 2600 Tel: (02) 6277 3560 Fax: (02) 6277 5794 
Email: legcon.sen@aph.gov.au  Internet: www.aph.gov.au/senate_legalcon  

 
THE SENATE 

LEGAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE  
 
Mr Huw Irranca-Davies AM 
Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
National Assembly for Wales  
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
By email only: seneddcla@assembly.wales  
 
Dear Mr Irranca-Davies 
The Australian Senate Standing Committee on Legal and Constitutional Affairs 
Committee is pleased to provide the following information to the Constitutional and 
Legislative Affairs Committee of the Welsh Parliament, relating to the inquiry 'A 
stronger voice for Wales: engaging with Westminster and the devolved institutions'.  

The committee 
Established as a standing committee in 1970, the Legal and Constitutional Affairs 
Committee (the committee) can inquire into legislation and other matters as they are 
referred by the Senate. The committee routinely enquires into matters associated with 
family law, constitutional law, criminal law, and administrative law. A number of 
times each year the committee also takes evidence from the Attorney-General's 
Department and associated agencies, and the Department of Immigration and Border 
Protection, as part of the Senate estimates process.  
A database of all inquiries completed by this committee can be found here: 
http://www.aph.gov.au/Parliamentary_Business/Committees/Senate/Legal_and_Const
itutional_Affairs/Completed_inquiries.  

Outline 
This paper will outline the relations between the Australian Commonwealth State and 
Territory Governments, as well as the Commonwealth Government's  
inter-institutional relations in the Asia-Pacific region and beyond.   

Establishing the Commonwealth of Australia  
In 1900 the British Parliament passed legislation to establish the Australian 
Constitution, which enabled the six then-colonies to govern themselves as the 
Commonwealth of Australia. The Act came into force on 1 January 1901. The British 
Monarch (as represented by the Governor-General) is Australia's head of state, and is 

Pack Page 71

Agenda Item 6.1

mailto:legcon.sen@aph.gov.au
http://www.aph.gov.au/senate_legalcon
mailto:seneddcla@assembly.wales
http://www.aph.gov.au/Parliamentary_Business/Committees/Senate/Legal_and_Constitutional_Affairs/Completed_inquiries
http://www.aph.gov.au/Parliamentary_Business/Committees/Senate/Legal_and_Constitutional_Affairs/Completed_inquiries
https://www.legislation.gov.au/Details/C2013Q00005
https://www.legislation.gov.au/Details/C2013Q00005


2  

 

vested with the executive power of the Commonwealth. In practice, executive power 
is exercised by the Prime Minister of Australia and Cabinet, and the Governor-
General acts based on their advice.   
Australia's Constitution establishes the parameters for the way in which the 
Commonwealth Government interacts with State and Territory Governments.
[...]
r-General acts on the advice of the Prime 
Minister and his or her Ministers. By contrast, the Welsh National Assembly and 
Welsh Government have gradually gained law-making powers from the British 
Parliament, including a recent vote in 2011 to give the National Assembly greater law-
making powers.    
The committee thanks the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee of the 
Welsh Parliament for the opportunity to provide this information. 
If you have further questions we would be pleased to discuss these with you. You can 
contact the Committee Secretary Ms Toni Matulick on +61 (02) 6277 3494 or 
toni.matulick@aph.gov.au.   
 
 
 
Senator the Hon Ian Macdonald 
Chair 

 
Senator Louise Pratt 
Deputy Chair 

Pack Page 73

http://dfat.gov.au/international-relations/Pages/international-relations.aspx
mailto:toni.matulick@aph.gov.au


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 74

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 84

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 A Stronger Voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 10
	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4.1 SL(5)110 - The Listed Buildings (Review of Listing Decisions) (Wales) Regulations 2017
	CLA(5)-14-17 - Paper 3
	CLA(5)-14-17 - Paper 4

	5.1 SL(5)104 - Code of Practice for Species Control
	CLA(5)-14-17 -Paper 6

	6.1 Correspondence from the Australian Senate Legal Constitutional and Legislation Committee
	The committee
	Outline
	Establishing the Commonwealth of Australia
	Intergovernmental relations between the Commonwealth, State and Territory Governments
	Commonwealth Government inter-institutional relations
	Closing remarks

	9 Great Repeal Bill: Discussion
	CLA(5)-14-17 - Paper 8




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 22 May 2017 

Meeting time: 13.15 - 16.06

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4097 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM (Chair) 

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM 

Nathan Gill AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr Paul Cairney, Senior Lecturer in politics and international 

relations, University of Stirlng 

Professor Thomas Glyn Watkin 

Rhodri Williams, Ofcom 

David Hughes, Barrister 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


Transcript 

 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 445KB) View as HTML  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

The Chair made an opening statement paying tribute to the late Rt.Hon Rhodri Morgan, 

who sadly passed away last week. 

 

2 A Stronger Voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 10  

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)105 - The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Wales) 

(Amendment No.2) Regulations 2017  

3.2 SL(5)106 - The Listed Buildings (Urgent Works) (Interest Rate on Expenses) (Wales) 

Order 2017  

3.3 SL(5)107 - The Ancient Monuments (Claims for Compensation) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017  

3.4 SL(5)108 - The Scheduled Monuments (Review of Scheduling Decisions) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017  

3.5 SL(5)109 - The Ancient Monuments (Applications for Scheduled Monument 

Consent) (Wales) Regulations 2017  

 

The Committee considered the instruments and was content. 

 

documents/s63386/22%20May%202017.pdf
documents/s63386/22%20May%202017.html?CT=2


4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

4.1 SL(5)110 - The Listed Buildings (Review of Listing Decisions) (Wales) Regulations 

2017  

 

The Committee considered the instrument along with the Government response and 

will report to the Assembly.  

 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.7  

5.1 SL(5)104 - Code of Practice for Species Control  

 

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly.  

 

The Committee agreed to write to the Business Minister and relevant Cabinet 

Secretaries concerning the use of the words ‘should’ and must’ in the Code and in the 

Statutory Guidance – Historic Environment Records in Wales.  

 

6 Paper to Note  

6.1 Correspondence from the Australian Senate, Legal and Constitutional Affairs 

Legislation Committee  

 

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

6.2 Government Response to SL(5)090 - The Education (Postgraduate Master’s Degree 

Loans) (Wales) Regulations 2017  

 

The Committee considered a Government response to SL(5)90 – The Education 

(Postgraduate Master’s Degree Loans) (Wales) Regulations 2017, that was made 



available after the publication of meeting papers. The Committee noted the response 

and was content with the comments, relating to human rights issues in respect of the 

age limit. However, the Committee did not feel that the response fully addressed the 

Committee’s concerns regarding eligible prisoners. 

The Committee agreed to lay a supplementary report before the Assembly and to write 

to the Government about eligible prisoners. 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

The motion was agreed. 

 

8 Stronger Voice for Wales inquiry: Consideration of evidence  

 

The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

9 Great Repeal Bill: Discussion  

 

The Committee discussed issues concerning the UK Government’s White paper on the 

Great Repeal Bill. 

 


